
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 20th August, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Peter Freeman 
Tim Roca 
Eoghain Murphy 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 

 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PL
[...]
lications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 30th July, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Eoghain Murphy,  
Peter Freeman and Geoff Barraclough 
 
Also Present: Councillor Melvyn Caplan (Item 4) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Geoff Barraclough had replaced Councillor 
 Tim Roca. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Tony Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Geoff Barraclough declared in respect of item 4 that as he had 

written in support of the application he would take no part in its consideration. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings subject to noting that Councillor 
Murphy had replaced Councillor Burbridge on the membership at the last 
meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 60 WIMPOLE STREET, LONDON, W1G 8AG 
 
 Demolition of existing two storey building and link to rear, replacement three 

storey link and four storey building to rear including ma
[...]
Buckingham 

Gate 

London 

SW1E 6JP 

 

Demolition behind the retained front and side 

facades on Buckingham Gate and 

redevelopment to provide a hotel (Class C1) 

comprising of 53 rooms and ancillary facilities.  

Excavation to provide a single-storey basement. 

External alterations to the building including 

raising of the boundary garden wall to the rear, 

alterations to windows and provision of 

mechanical plant at roof level and a pavilion at 

roof level.  Provision of a terrace at rear second 

floor level within recessed part of the building 

and a terrace at roof level fronting Buckingham 

Gate.  Public realm works to the cul-de-sac on 

Buckingham Gate and creation of a new on-

street loading bay on Buckingham Gate. 

 

Cofingham Limited 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission subject to completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 

following: 

 

i. Provision of all highway works immediately surrounding the site required for the development to 

occur, including provision of new on-street loading bay, reconfiguration of existing parking bays, on-

street restrictions and associated work at the applicant’s expense; 

ii. Provision of a financial contribution of £17,469 (index linked) to the Westminster Employment 
Service and provision of an Employment and Skills Plan. 

iii. Costs of monitoring the agreement. 

 

2. If the legal agreement has not been completed within 6 weeks of the date of the Sub-Committee's resolution 

then: 

 
a) The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and 

appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed 

above. If so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is authorised to determine and issue 

the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not;  

b) The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether the permission should be 

refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which 

would have been secured; if so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is authorised to 

determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 

3. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

 

4. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  

Application 1 

19/01218/FULL  

 

 

 

 

 

50 

Weymouth 

Street 

London 

W1G 6NT 

 

 

Erection of a mansard roof extension at rear second 

floor level on Beaumont Mews building to create a 

self-contained flat (Class C3). 

 

 

 

 

Howard de Walden 

Estate Limited 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 20th August 2019 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

Application 2 

19/01237/FULL  

 

 

 

 

 

Application 3 

19/01219/FULL 

 

 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

 

Blocks A-C 

Ossington 

Buildings 

London 

W1U 4BG 

 

 

Osbourne 

House  

Moxon Street 

London 

W1U 4EZ 

Alterations to existing roof to create 2 x self-

contained flats (Class C3) including new dormer 

windows and conservation rooflights. 

 

 

 

 

Erection of rear single storey ground floor extension 

within rear lightwell of Moxon House and use of 

enlarged ground floor of both Osbourne House and 

Moxon House as four retail shop units (Class A1), 

installation of new shop fronts onto Moxon Street and 

Ossington Buildings and other minor external 

alterations. 

Recommendation  

 

Application 1 

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Application 2 

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Application 3 

Grant conditional permission, subject to a Grampian condition to secure the replacement residential floorspace 

and units secured by Applications 1 and 2 prior to the commencement of development. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s):  

19/03717/FULL 

 

 

West End 

83A 

Piccadilly 

London 

W1J 8JA 

 

Use of the ground floor and basement level for a car 

showroom use (sui generis) and alterations to 

shopfront to Clarges Street elevation to form 

vehicular entrance. 

 

 

The British Land 

Company PLC 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission – on highway safety grounds. 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 August 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 4 - 5 Buckingham Gate, London, SW1E 6JP 

Proposal Demolition behind the retained front and side facades on Buckingham 
Gate and redevelopment to provide a hotel (Class C1) comprising of 53 
rooms and ancillary facilities.  Excavation to provide a single-storey 
basement. External alterations to the building including raising of the 
boundary garden wall to the rear, alterations to windows and provision 
of mechanical plant at roof level and a pavilion at roof level.  Provision 
of a terrace at rear second floor level within recessed part of the 
building and a terrace at roof level fronting Buckingham Gate.  Public 
realm works to the cul-de-sac on Buckingham Gate and creation of a 
new on-street loading bay on Buckingham Gate. 

Agent CBRE Ltd 

On behalf of Cofingham Limited 

Registered Number 19/04749/FULL 

19/04750/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 June 2019 

Date Application 
Received 

18 June 2019           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Birdcage Walk 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure 

the following: 
 

i) Provision of all highway works immediately surrounding the site required for the development  

to occur, including provision of new on-street loading bay, reconfiguration of existing parking 

bays, on-street restrictions and associated work at the applicant’s expense; 

ii) Provision of a financial contribution of £17,469 (index linked) to the Westminster Employment  

Service and provision of an Employment and Skills Plan; 

and  
iii) Monitoring costs. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Sub-
Committee’s resolution then: 

 
a) The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether it would be 

possible and appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached to 

secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 

not;  

 

b) The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether the permission 

should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of 

the benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director of Place Shaping and 

Town Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 

for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
3. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
 

4. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
4 - 5 Buckingham Gate is a six-storey corner property comprising basement level, ground and four 
upper floor levels.  The building is currently vacant but was previously in office use and occupied by 
The Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime.  The rear of the building backs onto Stafford Place and 
neighbours’ residential properties to the rear.  The adjoining property at Nos. 1-3 is currently being 
redeveloped to provide residential flats. The building is Grade II listed and within the Birdcage Walk 
conservation ar
[...]
the Birdcage Walk Conservation Area. This 
is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and 
paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26FD) 
 

  
 
10 

 
You must not put structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises or satellite or radio antennae on 
the balcony.  (C26OA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Birdcage Walk Conservation Area. This 
is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and 
paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26FD) 
 

  
 
11 

 
All servicing and deliveries must take place using the dedicated loading bay on Buckingham Gate.  No 
servicing or deliveries for the hotel use hereby approved must take place from the public highway along 
Stafford Place. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in neighbouring 
properties as set out in S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 20 and 
TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R23AC) 
 

  
 
12 

 
All servicing must take place between 0830 and 1830 on Monday to Saturday. Servicing includes loading 
and unloading goods from vehicles and putting rubbish outside the building.  (C23DA) 

Page 57



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in neighbouring 
properties as set out in S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 20 and 
TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R23AC) 
 

  
 
13 

 
The hotel shall not knowingly accept bookings from parties using a vehicle with a capacity of 14
[...]
e most affected window of it; 
(e) Distances between plant & equipment and receptor location/s and any mitigating features that may 
attenuate the sound level received at the most affected receptor location; 
(f) Measurements of existing LA90, 15 mins levels recorded one metre outside and in front of the window 
referred to in (d) above (or a suitable representative position), at times when background noise is at its 
lowest during hours when the plant and equipment will operate. This acoustic survey to be conducted in 

Page 59



 Item No. 

 1 

 

conformity to BS 7445 in respect of measurement methodology and procedures; 
(g) The lowest existing L A90, 15 mins measurement recorded under (f) above; 
(h) Measurement evidence and any calculations demonstrating that plant and equipment complies with 
the planning condition; 
(i) The proposed maximum noise level to be emitted by the plant and equipment. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out in ENV 6 
(1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, so 
that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, including the intrusiveness 
of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by 
contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels.  Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask 
subsequently for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any 
time after implementation of the planning permission. (R46AB) 
 

  
 
18 

 
No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures through the building 
structure and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration dose value of greater than 0.4m/s (1.75) 
16 hour day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour night-time as defined by BS 6472 (2008) in any part of a 
residential and other noise sensitive property. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, to 
ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or vibration. (R48AA) 
 

  
 
19 

 
You must install the mitigation measures as set out Planning Compliance Report (Report 13704-NIA-01 
Rev. E dated 14 June 2019 prepared by Clement Acoustics prior to the operation of the mechanical plant 
hereby approved.  The mitigation measures must be retained and maintained for as long as the units 
remain operational. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out in ENV 6 
(1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, so 
that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, including the intrusiveness 
of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by 
contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels.  Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask 
subsequently for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any 
time after implementation of the planning permission. (R46AB) 
 

  
 
20 

 
The full height extract duct discharging at roof level hereby permitted shall not be operated except 
between 0600 hours and 2300 hours daily. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out in ENV 6 
(1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, so 
that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, including the intrusiveness 

Page 60



 Item No. 

 1 

 

of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by 
contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels.  Part (3) is included so that applican
[...]
spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without the prior 
written consent of the local planning authority. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 6.3) of 
the London Plan 2016 (R22FA) 
 

  
 
32 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of a hard and soft landscaping scheme which 
includes the number, size, species and position of trees and shrubs for the cul-de-sac between 
Buckingham Gate and Stafford Place and the green roof to the extension to the rear on Stafford Place. 
You must not start work on the relevant part of the development until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then carry out the landscaping and planting within one year of completing the 
development (or within any other time limit we agree to in writing)., , If you remove any trees or find that 
they are dying, severely damaged or diseased within three years of planting them, you must replace them 
with trees of a similar size and species.  (C30CB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the development, to make sure that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Birdcage Walk Conservation Area, and to improve its contribution to 
biodiversity and the local environment.  This is as set out in S25, S28 and S38 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and ENV 16, ENV 17, DES 1 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R30CD) 
 

  
 
33 

 
All customers arriving and leaving the hotel must only use the dedicated entrances at Nos. 4 and 5 
Buckingham Gate.  The rear ground floor fire escape door leading into Stafford Place must only be used 
in case of an emergency or an alternative means of escape and must not be used as an alternative 
means of entering or exiting the hotel by members of the public.   
 

  
 Reason: 

Page 63



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 To protect the priv
[...]
ns & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

     

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 August 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report Site 1: 50 Weymouth Street, London, W1G 6NT  

Site 2: Blocks A-C Ossington Buildings, London W1U 4BG 

Site 3: Osborne House, Moxon Street, London, W1U 4EZ 

Proposal Site 1: Erection of a mansard roof extension at rear second floor level 
on Beaumont Mews building to create a self-contained flat (Class C3).  

Site 2: Alterations to existing roof to create 2 x self-contained flats 
(Class C3) including new dormer windows and conservation rooflights. 

Site 3: Erection of rear single storey ground floor extension within rear 
lightwell of Moxon House and use of enlarged ground floor of both 
Osbourne House and Moxon House as four retail shop units (Class A1), 
installation of new shop fronts onto Moxon Street and Ossington 
Buildings and other minor external alterations. 

Agent Howard De Walden Estate Management Limited 

On behalf of Howard De Walden Estate Limited 

Registered Number Site 1:19/01218/FULL 

Site 2: 19/01237/FULL  

Site 3: 19/01219/FULL 

Date 
amended/ 
completed 

 
9 April 2019 (1) 
 
30 April 2019 (2) 
 
18 February 2019 (3)  Date Application 

Received 
18 February 2019 – all sites          

Historic Building Grade Unlisted – all sites 

Conservation Area Harley Street – all sites 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Site 1: Grant conditional permission  
Site 2: Grant conditional permission  
Site 3: Grant conditional permission, subject to a Grampian condition to secure the replacement 

residential floorspace and units secured by Applications 1 and 2 prior to the commenc
[...]


 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan 
(where relevant), supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written 
guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service. However, we have been 
unable to seek solutions to problems as the principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our 
statutory policies and negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 

  
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 4 - 5 Buckingham Gate, London SW1E 6JP
	2 50 Weymouth Street, London W1G 6NT, Blocks A-C ,Ossington Buildings London W1U 4BG, Osbourne House, Moxon Street, London, W1U 4EZ
	3 83A Piccadilly London W1J 8JA



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 20th August, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Peter Freeman, 
Eoghain Murphy and Guthrie McKie 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor McKie had replaced Councillor Roca. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Tony Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillors Devenish and McKie declared that they had sat on the Sub-

Committee when it had previously considered the application.  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 4 - 5 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON SW1E 6JP 
 
Demolition behind the retained front and side facades on Buckingham Gate and 
redevelopment to provide a hotel (Class C1) comprising of 53 rooms and ancillary 
facilities. Excavation to provide a single-storey basement. External alterations to the 
building including raising of the boundary garden wall to the rear, alterations to 
windows and provision of mechanical plant at roof level and a pavilion at roof level. 
Provision of a terrace at rear second floor level within recessed part of the building 
and a terrace at roof level fronting Buckingham Gate. Public realm works to the cul-
de-sac on Buckingham Gate and creation of a new on-street loading bay on 
Buckingham Gate. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the recommendation and to 
the draft decision letter: 
 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to completion of a Section 106 Legal 

Agreement to secure the following: 
 
i)  Provision of all highway works immediately surrounding the site required 

for the development to occur, including provision of new on-street loading 
bay on Buckingham Gate, reconfiguration relocation of two of existing 
parking bays, public realm improvements to cul-de-sac (including between 
Buckingham Gate and Stafford Place), on-street restrictions and 
associated work at the applicant’s expense prior to occupation; 
 

ii)  Provision of a financial contribution of £17,469 (index linked) to the 
Westminster Employment Service payable on commencement and 
provision of an Employment and Skills Plan; and  

 
iii)  Monitoring costs. 

 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date 

of the Sub-Committee’s resolution then: 
 

a)  The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether 
it would be possible and appropriate to issue the permission with 
additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the 
Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is authorised to determine 
and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not;  

 
b)  The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider whether 

the permission should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been 
secured; if so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is 
authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
3.   Grant conditional listed building consent. 
 



 
3 

 

Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of 
the draft decision letter. 
 
Additional condition 
 
New condition: 
You must apply to us for approval of details of a supplementary acoustic report 
demonstrating that the plant will comply with the Council's noise criteria as set out in 
Condition(s) ^IN; of this permission. You must not start work on this part of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us. 
 
Reason: 
Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and 
as set out in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007, so that the noise environment of people in 
noise sensitive properties is protected, including the intrusiveness of tonal and 
impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 
2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels.  
 
Revised conditions  
 
Condition 10: 
You must not put structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises or satellite or 
radio antennae on the balconyies.  
 
Condition 11: 
All servicing and deliveries shall only use must take place using the dedicated 
loading bay on Buckingham Gate.  No servicing or deliveries for the hotel use hereby 
approved must take place from the public highway along Stafford Place. All servicing 
must take place between 0830 and 1830 on Monday to Saturday. Servicing includes 
loading and unloading goods from vehicles and putting rubbish outside the building. 
 
Condition 23: 
You must keep to the terms set out in the operational management plan for the hotel 
apply to us for approval of an Operational Management Plan prior to occupation. You 
must not commence the hotel use until we have approved what you have sent us. 
The Operational Management Plan must thereafter be maintained and followed by 
the occupants for the life of the development.  
 
Condition 32:  
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of a hard and soft 
landscaping scheme which includes the number, size, species and position of trees 
and shrubs for the cul de sac between Buckingham Gate and Salford Place and the 
green roof to the extension to the rear on Stafford Place. You must not start work on 
the relevant part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. 
You must then carry out the works in accordance with the approved drawings.  You 
must then carry out the landscaping and planting with one year of completing the 
development (or within any other time limit we agree to in writing). 
 



 
4 

 

If you remove any trees or find that they are dying, severely damaged or diseased 
within three years of planting them, you must replace them with trees of a similar 
size and species (C30CB). 
 
(N.B landscaping works will be secured via the s106) 
 
Deleted conditions 
 
Condition 12:  
 
All servicing must take place between 0830 and 1830 on Monday to Saturday.  
Servicing includes loading and unloading goods from vehicles and putting rubbish 
outside the building. 
 
Condition 12 has been merged with condition 11 – see revised condition 11 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  That conditional permission be granted subject to:  
 

(A)  The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
 following:  

 
i. Provision of all highway works immediately surrounding the site 

required for the development to occur, including provision of new on-
street loading bay on Buckingham Gate, relocation of two existing 
parking bays, public realm improvements to cul-de-sac (including 
between Buckingham Gate and Stafford Place) on-street restrictions 
and associated work at the applicant’s expense prior to occupation; 
 

ii. Provision of a financial contribution of £17,469 (index linked) to the 
Westminster Employment Service and provision of an Employment and 
Skills Plan.  

 
iii. Costs of monitoring the agreement.  
 
(B) The changes to the draft decision letter as tabled and set out above 

and further minor changes to the conditions and reasons for conditions.  
The latter to be determined by officers under delegated powers in 
consultation with the Chairman. 

 
2.  If the legal agreement has not been completed within 6 weeks of the date of 

the Sub-Committee's resolution then:  
 
 a)  The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider 

whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the permission 
with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. 
If so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning is authorised to 
determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 
not;  

 



 
5 

 

 b)  The Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning shall consider 
whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that the 
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would 
have been secured; if so, the Director of Place Shaping and Town 
Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.  

 
3.  That Grant conditional listed building consent be granted.  
 
4.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letters be agreed. 
 
2 50 WEYMOUTH STREET, LONDON W1G 6NT, BLOCKS A-C ,OSSINGTON 

BUILDINGS LONDON W1U 4BG, OSBOURNE HOUSE, MOXON STREET, 
LONDON, W1U 4EZ 

 
Application 1: Erection of a mansard roof extension at rear second floor level on 
Beaumont Mews building to create a self-contained flat (Class C3). 
 
Application 2:  Alterations to existing roof to create 2 x self-contained flats (Class C3) 
including new dormer windows and conservation rooflights. 
 
Application 3: Erection of rear single storey ground floor extension within rear 
lightwell of Moxon House and use of enlarged ground floor of both Osbourne House 
and Moxon House as four retail shop units (Class A1), installation of new shop fronts 
onto Moxon Street and Ossington Buildings and other minor external alterations. 
 
Late representations were received from the Marylebone Association (undated), the 
Highways Planning Officer (8.3.2019), the occupier of Flat 4, 54 Weymouth Street, 
London (undated) and the occupier of Flat 3, 54 Weymouth Street, London (undated) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
Application 1:  That conditional permission be granted.  
 
Application 2:  That conditional permission be granted.  
 
Application 3: That conditional permission be granted, subject to a Grampian 
condition to secure the replacement residential floorspace and units secured by 
Applications 1 and 2 prior to the commencement of development. 
 
3 83A PICCADILLY LONDON W1J 8JA 
 
Use of the ground floor and basement level for a car showroom use (sui generis) and 
alterations to shopfront to Clarges Street elevation to form vehicular entrance. 
 
Late representations were received from British Land (14.8.2019), DP9 (15.8.2019), 
Waterman Infrastructure and Environment Ltd (12.7.2019) and the Occupier of 4 
Connaught House, London (19.8.2019). 
 
Michael Meadows addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 



 
6 

 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. That conditional planning permission be granted contrary to officer 

recommendation.   
 
2. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the undertakings put forward by the 

applicant in the operational management plan would mitigate any impact on 
pedestrian safety.   

 
3. That the draft decision letter including conditions to be determined by officers 

under delegated powers.  This to include a condition to ensure compliance 
with the submitted operational management plan and a further condition to 
prevent vehicular access to or egress from the unit outside the hours of 10.00 
and 16.00 daily.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


